

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE	:	
COUNCIL, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	No. 16 Civ. 1251 (ER) (GWG)
v.	:	
	:	ECF Case
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
PROTECTION AGENCY; and ANDREW	:	
WHEELER, in his official capacity as	:	
Administrator of the United States	:	
Environmental Protection Agency,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE CONSENT DECREE
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ TERMINATION MOTION**

Gabriel J. Daly
Nancy S. Marks
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
Phone: (212) 727-4671
Fax: (415) 795-4799
Email: gdaly@nrdc.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

II. Procedural History 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Consent Decree requires EPA to issue final perchlorate regulations..... 9

II. EPA may not withdraw the 2011 Determination to regulate 10

 A. The SDWA does not allow EPA to withdraw a final determination to regulate..... 10

 B. EPA’s arguments that it can withdraw the 2011 Determination are wrong 15

 C. Because EPA cannot withdraw the 2011 Determination, it must comply with the Consent Decree..... 21

III. EPA has not met its burden to modify or terminate the Consent Decree..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ass’n of Retired Pers. v. EEOC,
823 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 17

Am. Nurses Ass’n v. Jackson,
No. Civ. A. 08-2198-RMC, 2010 WL 1506913 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2010) 23

Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003) 17

Berger v. Heckler,
771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) 9, 21, 22, 23, 26

City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa,
708 F. Supp. 2d 890 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 21

Cronin v. Browner,
90 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 25

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... 15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 24

Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008) 11

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984) 9

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 23

L.A. Lakers, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
869 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 17

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 17

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

NAACP v. Donovan,
737 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 25

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) 17

NRDC v. EPA,
542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008) 12, 13, 14

NRDC v. EPA,
No. 16 CIV. 1251 (ER), 2018 WL 8367607 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2018) 25

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 17

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 21, 24

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t,
679 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1982) 9

Statutes

33 U.S.C.
§ 1314(m) 13
§ 1314(m)(1)(B) 12
§ 1314(m)(1)(C) 12

42 U.S.C.
§ 300f(1)(C) 4
§ 300f note 11, 13, 16
§ 300g-1(a)(3) 4
§ 300g-1(b)(1) 2
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(A) 3, 4, 11
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) 3
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(i)(I) 3, 4, 11, 20
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I) 3, 11, 14
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(II) 3, 20

§ 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(IV)	18
§ 300g-1(b)(1)(E)	1, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14
§ 300g-1(b)(2)(A)	15
§ 300g-1(b)(2)(B)	15
§ 300g-1(b)(3)(A)	4
§ 300g-1(b)(3)(A)(i).....	20
§ 300g-1(b)(4)	3
§ 300g-1(e).....	4, 8, 20, 22
§ 300j-7.....	19, 26
§ 300j-8(a)(2)	26
§ 7412(c)(5).....	14
§ 7412(c)(9)(B).....	15
§ 9613(h)	18
Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974)	4
Pub. L. No. 99-339, 100 Stat. 642 (1986)	5, 16
Pub. L. No. 104-182, 110 Stat. 1613 (1996)	5, 16

Regulations

National Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations, Control of Trihalomethanes in Drinking Water 44 Fed. Reg. 68,624 (Nov. 29, 1979)	4
Drinking Water: Preliminary Determination on Perchlorate, 73 Fed. Reg. 60,262 (Oct. 10, 2008)	6, 24
Drinking Water: Perchlorate Supplemental Request for Comments, 74 Fed. Reg. 41,883 (Aug. 19, 2009)	6, 24
Drinking Water: Regulatory Determination on Perchlorate, 76 Fed. Reg. 7762 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 18, 23, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 81,099 (Nov. 17, 2016)	2
84 Fed. Reg. 30,524 (proposed June 26, 2019).....	8
22 Cal. Code Regs. § 64431.....	6
310 Mass. Code Regs. § 22.06(2)(q)	6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-632(I) (1996),
reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1366 5, 11, 13, 16, 17

S. Rep. No. 99-56 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1566 4, 5, 13

S. Rep. No. 104-169 (1995) 13, 16, 20
